The gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging
reserve, to the extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified into profit and loss when the hedged interest
expense is recognised. The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately. In the year
ended 30 June 2008, a net figure of AUD 2,802,647 was transferred to profit (2007:AUD 23,131,352) and
included in finance cost.

Sensitivity

The sensitivity to interest rate movement of net profit before tax and equity have been determined based on the
exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across the 3
currencies to which the Group is exposed to floating rate debt, AUD, EUR and USD. The 100 basis points sensitivity
is deemed to be flat across the yield curve and is a reasonable estimate of movement based on current long term and
short term interest rates.

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners
Notes to the financial statements

 41

21. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Consolidated

2008   AUD AUD EUR EUR USD USD
 AUD $’000   +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 -100 bps
 Impact on income statement
 AUD 42,293 423 (423) - - - -

EUR 119,917 - - 1,199 (1,199) - -

Cash

  USD 46,295 - - - - 463 (463)

   208,505
 AUD 568,823 (113) 113 - - - -

EUR 2,341,734 - - (2,953) 2,953

Borrowings

  USD 589,071 - - - - (1,302) 1,302

   3,499,628
 AUD 557,531 4,745 (4,745) - - - -

EUR 2,046,392 - - 7,486 (7,486) - -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps USD 456,858 - - - - - -

Total income
statement

 3,060,781 5,055 (5,055) 5,732 (5,732) (839) 839

Impact on hedge reserve

AUD 557,531 33,382 (33,382) - - - -

EUR 2,046,392 - - 135,825 (135,825) - -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps USD 456,858 - - - - 34,323 (34,323)

2007   AUD AUD EUR EUR USD USD

 AUD $’000   +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 -100 bps
 Impact on income statement
 AUD 182,348 1,823 (1,823) -  -  -  -

EUR 23,559 -  -  236 (236)  -  -

Cash

  USD 237,062 -  -  -  -  2,371  (2,371)

   442,969
 Financial assets USD 581,033  -  -   - -  (44,841)  44,841
   581,033
 AUD 497,997  (534) 534 -  -  -  -

EUR 562,503  -  -  (1,361) 1,361  -  -

Borrowings

  USD 255,376  -  -   -  - (965)  965

   1,315,876
 AUD 444,575  5,316 (5,316) -  -  -  -

EUR 426,358  -  -  -  -  -  -

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps USD 158,917  -  -  -  -  8,116  (8,116)

Total income
statement

 1,029,850 6,605 (6,605) (1,125) 1,125 (35,333) 35,333

Impact on hedge reserve

AUD 444,575  22,994 (22,994)

EUR 426,358   33,798 (33,798)

Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps USD 158,917   18,424  (18,424)

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners
Notes to the financial statements

 42

21. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 The impact on net profit is largely due to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its non-hedged variable rate

borrowings. The impact on equity is due to the effective portion of the change in fair value of derivatives that are
designated as cash flow hedges.

Parent Entity
2008 AUD AUD EUR EUR USD USD

 AUD $’000 +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
 Impact on income statement
 Cash AUD 16,087 161 (161)
  EUR 15,324   153 (153)
  USD 15,883   159 (159)

[…]

Forward exchange contracts – sell foreign
currency (cash flow hedges) (173,072) (83,844) (24,850) (32,684)

Total Exposure AUD $’000 292,115 127,338 119,097 353,220

 The parent entity’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows:

Parent Entity 2008 2007

 AUD $’000 EUR USD EUR USD

Cash 15,324 15,883 7,740 8,519

Trade receivable 2,407 - 1 2,717
Prepaid Investment 592 (13) - -
Net investment in foreign operations 378,656 (82,969) 54,066 78,567
Trade payables (3,279) (8) (1) -
Bank loans - - - -
Forward exchange contracts – sell foreign
currency (cash flow hedges) (173,072) (83,844) (24,850) (32,684)

Total Exposure AUD $’000  220,628 (150,951) 36,956 57,119

 Sensitivity

The following table details the Groups’ sensitivity to a 10% change in the AUD against the USD and the EUR, with all
other variables held constant, as at the reporting date, for its unhedged foreign exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and
the volatility observed on an historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Consolidated AUD/EUR AUD/EUR AUD/USD AUD/USD

AUD $’000 + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%
2008

Income statement 20,378 (20,378) 4,429 (4,429)
FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve) (49,589) 49,589 (17,163) 17,163

2007
Income statement 3,113 (3,113) 5,535 (5,535)
FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve) (15,023) 15,023 (40,784) 40,784

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners
Notes to the financial statements

 45

21. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Parent Entity AUD/EUR AUD/EUR AUD/USD AUD/USD
AUD $’000 + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%
2008

Income statement (1,504) 1,504 (1,586) 1,586
FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve) (20,558) 20,558 16,681 (16,681)

2007

Income statement (773) 773 (1,123) 1,123
FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve) (2,921) 2,921 (4,588) 4,588

 (iii)  Electricity price risks

The Group has wind farm operations in Australia, USA and Europe, and sells electricity to utility companies in each
of the regions it operates.

The financial risk to the Group is that a decrease in the electricity price reduces revenue earned.

To mitigate the financial risks of electricity prices falling, the Group has entered into producer pricing agreements and
fixed tariff agreements to fix the sale price of the electricity it produces. As of 30 June 2008 the Group is exposed to
market electricity prices for 247MW of its Spain wind production, 159MW of Australian Lake Bonney 2 wind
production, and 173MW of US wind production.

In undertaking this strategy of fixing a percentage of its wind electricity sales, the Group is willing to forgo a
percentage of the potential economic benefit that would arise in an increasing electricity price environment, to protect
itself from downside risks of decreasing electricity prices and secure a greater level of predictability of cash flows.

 Sensitivity

The following table details the Groups’ sensitivity to a 10% change in the electricity price, with all other variables held
constant as at the reporting date, for its unhedged exposure to the electricity market.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered, reasonable given the current level of electricity prices
and the volatility observed on an historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Consolidated Electricity
Price

Electricity
Price

AUD $’000 + 10% - 10%
2008

Income statement 8,043 (8,043)

2007

Income statement 1,919 (1,919)

 Changes in electricity prices would have no effect on net profit of the parent entity.

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners
Notes to the financial statements

 46

21. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 (b)  Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with
banks, as well as credit exposures to customer. The Group exposure is continuously monitored and the aggregate
value of transactions are spread amongst creditworthy counterparties.